
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Customer 
Services Scrutiny Committee   
 
Thursday 14th April 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXTRAORDINARY CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Extraordinary meeting of the Customer 
Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held at the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 at 15:00 hours.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001  

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001  

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 
pandemic  
 
These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  

2



 

 

EXTRAORDINARY CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 at 15:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

3.   Review of Council-owned Adapted Accommodation 
   

4 - 46 

3



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Extraordinary Meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee on 26 April 

2022 
 

Review of Council-owned Adapted Accommodation 
 

Report of the Chair of Customer Services Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Classification This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

 

Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk  
 

Contact Officer Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk  
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To present to Scrutiny the completed report for the recent Review of Council-
owned Adapted Accommodation.  

 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background (reasons for bringing the report) 

 
1.1 The Customer Services Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a Review of 

Council-owned Adapted Accommodation, as part of the 2021-22 Work 
Programme. 

 
1.2 The issue was initially raised via an Executive report in April 2021, highlighting the 

need to evaluate our supply of family sized adapted accommodation.  It was noted 
that the Council had recently been approached by applicants seeking very specific 
accommodation as a result of having younger family members with disabilities.  
Although these applications are relatively rare, they had raised the issue of the 
supply of family-sized adapted accommodation. 

 
1.3 Under the Equality Act 2010 the Council has a duty to make reasonable 

adjustments for people with disabilities to ensure they receive the same services, 
as far as this is possible, as someone who is not disabled.  A disability under this 
Act is defined as a physical or mental impairment that has a ‘substantial’ and 
[...]
.1 The Committee have put together ten recommendations which will hopefully assist 

the Council in improving our policy and procedures in relation to allocation and 
management of adapted accommodation. 

 
  

5



 

3.2 The key findings arising from the review are: 
 

 That a number of the Council’s existing practices and procedures for allocation 
are satisfactory in addressing service delivery in this area. 

 That the revised approach to officer meetings with DCC is working well to 
review applications and identify a clear course of action for the tenant. 

 That the Council’s approach to design of new stock via Bolsover Homes will 
ensure good quality housing and an increased supply of family-sized 
accommodation. 

 That a revision is required to our existing policy which Members feel is met by 
the proposed draft which Scrutiny helped to develop. 

 That the range of procedures identified during the course of the review are 
developed to support the effective implementation of the new Policy. 

 That in order to aid officers to see stock availability at a glance, the data is 
mapped in both our GIS software and our data profiling tool, to aid future stock 
management and development. 

 That the demographic profile will fill current knowledge gaps and aid future 
planning of additional stock. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 While the number of requests for family-sized adapted accommodation is far lower 

than for households without children or older person’s accommodation, the Council 
still has a duty to provide accommodation that meets the needs of the tenants.  As 
such a ‘do nothing’ approach was not an option and a review of the service area 
was required. 

 
4.2 Executive could choose not to endorse the recommendations of the review, where 

they feel the course of action recommended is beyond the delivery capacity of the 
Authority. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the Committee endorses the recommendations of the review outlined in 

section 2 of the attached report. 
 
2. That Committee submits the report to Executive for approval, in accordance with 

the Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference – Part 3.6 (3) of the Constitution. 
 
3. That following approval by Executive, monitoring of these recommendations by 

Committee takes place over a twelve month period via the PERFORM system with 
an update report to Committee at the end of the monitoring period. 

 
  

6



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
 
None from this report.  Suggested action for the service can be contained within 

existing budgets. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 
 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 

out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which 

added/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007. 

The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to 
the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.   
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no staffing implications from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 
 

7



 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐  
[...]
ment 

Officer time 
 
Support will be 
needed from the 
Scrutiny and 
Elections officer 
to progress this 
recommendation 

Updated information 
will be useful.  

  

18



8 

3. Scope of the review  

 
The Customer Services Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a Review of Council-
owned Adapted Accommodation, as part of the 2021-22 Work Programme. 
 
The issue was initially raised via an Executive report in April 2021, highlighting the 
need to evaluate our supply of family-sized adapted accommodation. 
 
 
The review supports the Corporate Ambition of ‘Customers’ and the Priority of 
‘Providing excellent services’, and indirectly supports the Corporate Target CUS.08 - 
Maintain high levels of tenant satisfaction with council housing and associated 
services 
 
The aim of the review was: 
 

 To ensure that the Council has adequate plans and processes in place to 
maintain the required level of adapted accommodation for both individuals and 
families. 

 
The objectives agreed were: 
 

 Review of current policies and procedures 

 Completion of an analysis of existing adapted stock inc. family-sized stock 

 Assessment of demand against demographic profile of area. 

 Assessment of current principles defining categorisation of stock as a ‘disabled 
adapted property’  

 
The key issues identified for investigation were as follows:  

 

 Ensuring new supply through design and location of new stock – Bolsover 
Homes 

 Location of existing stock across District 

 Use of Housing management Officer information when assessing applications 

 Existing approach for property categorisation 

 Process for assessing demand/future demand 

 Current cross-team working  
 
The Committee comprised the following Members: 
 
Councillor R. Bowler (Chair)  Councillor R. Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor R. Heffer Councillor S. Fox 
Councillor A. Joesbury Councillor A. Bailey 
Councillor D. Dixon  

 
Support to the Committee was provided by the Scrutiny & Elections Officer. 

[...]
 for Improvement/Conclusions 
 
Members felt that having a clear agreement that further stock can be secured via new 
Bolsover Homes sites is vital, where we have the opportunity.  Members understand 

25



16 

that this will only be an option on larger sites where it is viable to incorporate a property 
of this size. 
 
A key issue identified in relation to stock was that the data is not currently mapped in 
any way, allowing easy sight of vacant and occupied stock and the types of property 
available.  This limits the usability of the data and is reliant on maintenance of a simple 
spreadsheet.  Officers note that there should be further scope with the new Housing 
management software and this is being explored. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the postcode data for current and future stock is mapped via the GIS 
system allowing comparison of vacant/occupied stock.   
 
That additional consideration be given to mapping the data in Local Insight to 
enable comparison with population/deprivation data to aid future stock 
planning. 
 
That a special category be created within the Housing software system, Open 
Housing, to create more efficient management and allocation processes and 
ensure adapted stock is easily identifiable. 
 
 

5.3 Assessment of demand against demographic profile of area. 

 
As mentioned previously, the demand that is generated for disabled adapted 
properties comes directly from DCC social care and is generally as a result of 
individuals needing an adaption to help them live more comfortably in their own home. 
A lot of the time the Council are able to deal with this relatively quickly and easily.  The 
disabled adapted or substantially adapted properties tend to be required when there 
is a disability that affects mobility and there is a need for the property to be wheelchair 
friendly or have a stair lift/through floor lift to allow access to all rooms. 
 
As part of understanding the potential locations of demand against the wider 
demograph
[...]
edium or low values.  The methodology used 

29



20 

to distribute the areas into the colour bands takes the highest and lowest value 
across all of the wards and then creates three bands which equally span that range.  
The data sets included in each Dashboard are explained in more detail in Appendix 
2.  
 
Dashboard 1: Disability Benefits Profile 
 
This data relates to the whole District and not just our tenant population.  In a number 
of instances, benefit claimants may also not have a significant disability requiring an 
adapted property, but still qualify for the benefit. 
 
The dashboard below shows that the wards with the highest benefit claim rate are: 

 Shirebrook North 

 Langwith 

 Bolsover East 

 Bolsover North & Shuttlewood 

 Elmton-with-Creswell 

 Bolsover South 

 Pinxton 
 
These areas correspond with the analysis of existing stock in section 5.2, with the 
exception of Bolsover South where there may be a need to allocate within the wider 
Bolsover town area.  This shows are existing stock is located in areas where there is 
the potential for greater demand of an adapted property. 
 
As noted above the core benefit is now Personal Independence Payment, but the 
dashboard shows that in the wards with highest rates listed above there are a number 
of residents still on the legacy benefit of Disability Living Allowance, giving a greater 
overall prevalence of disability benefit claims.  The number of wards with higher claim 
rates of Attendance Allowance than the national level, supports the approach of 
completing additional works to our properties with the installation of wet rooms, where 
possible, as this will ensure our stock continues to meet the needs of our aging 
population. 
 

 
Attendance 
Allowance 

Personal 
Independence 

Payment 

DLA Disability 
benefits 

Economically 
Inactive: Sick 

National 
Comparator           

England 11.4 6.8 2 6 4 

BDC Wards           

Ault Hucknall 15.5 10 3 8.6 5.4 

Barlborough 10.1 6.9 2.7 7
[...]
ms of what ‘significant adaptions’ 
means.  This was to include looking at what decision-making process should be 
followed if it means that the property is no longer considered general needs adapted 
stock.   
 
  

35



26 

As part of consultation of the Draft Policy, the following categorisation was agreed for 
Minor and Major adaptations: 
 

Minor Adaptations Major Adaptations 

Minor Adaptations have a value of up to 
£1000.00. They are simple, cost 
effective solutions to assist a person to 
live independently. They can be installed 
swiftly, promote wellbeing and reduce 
the risk of accidents, consequently 
averting additional costs associated with 
hospital admissions, or residential care 
and support.  Minor adaptations, as an 
example, can include: 

 grabrails  

 additional stair rails  

 installation of lever taps 

 small external handrails  

 half steps  

 small low-level ramps 

 over bath showers 

 minor kitchen alterations 

Major Adaptations are valued over 
£1000.00 and are generally structural 
changes to a property, for example: 
 

 replacing a bath with a level 
access shower or wet room 

 installing ramps 

 hard-standing/drive ways  

 property extensions 

 adapting a room specifically to 
make it safer for a disabled 
person 

 installing access facilities, such as 
a stair lift, through floor lift, door 
widening 

 
 
Following discussions with officers a suggested threshold for categorisation as 
‘disabled adapted’ within the revised procedure could be as follows:  
 

‘Where the Council undertake 3 or more of these more major adaptions or 
where there is one element with a value of over £15,000, this would be 
discussed at the internal officer welfare meeting for agreement that it now 
sits in the ‘disabled adapted property’ category.  A recommendation would 
then go to the Housing Stock Management Meeting for member approval 
to change categorisation on the system.  However, whilst this is a set of 
principles to work to, eac

Minutes of the meeting


EXTRAORDINARY CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of an Extraordinary meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday, 26 April 2022 at 15:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 

Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Allan Bailey, David Dixon, Ray Heffer and Andrew 
Joesbury. 
 
Officers: Karen Hanson (Executive Director – Resources) and Jo Wilson (Scrutiny & 
Elections Officer)  
 
 
 
CS54-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Stan Fox and Sandra 
Peake and Vicky Dawson (Assistant Director - Housing Management & Enforcement) and 
Deborah Whallett (Housing Enforcement Manager). 
 
 
 
CS55-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
CS56-21/22 REVIEW OF COUNCIL-OWNED ADAPTED ACCOMMODATION 

 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the final version of the review report to 
Members, following extensive consultation on the final draft with service officers and the 
Portfolio Holder (Housing).  Members agreed the report was an accurate reflection of the 
evidence that had been discussed during the course of the review. 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer notified Members of specific comments by the service 
managers during the drafting of the final report: 
 

(1) Whilst officers appreciated the desire to improve mapping of the housing stock 
data, it was felt that mapping within Local Insight (Recommendation 1.5) would not 
be as beneficial as mapping within the GIS system (Recommendation 1.4) as the 
population deprivation data was not necessarily reflective of our tenant population.  
As such it was felt the recommendation would not lead to any noticeable 
improvements for the work that would be involved in implementation. 
 

(2) Whilst officers appreciate the demographic analysis completed, again it was noted 
that this was reflective of the whole of the population in the District, not out tenant 
population.  As such, while useful data, it may not be a fully accurate indication of 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

where demand would come from.   
 
Based on officer comments, the Scrutiny & Elections Officer asked Members to consider 
whether Recommendation 1.5 should be removed as it would not add value. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 
RESOLVED that Recommendation 1.5 be removed from the report prior to submission to 
Executive for approval. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
At this point the Scrutiny & Elections Officer read a statement from the service managers 
thanking Members for the work of the Committee during the course of the review: 
 

Firstly apologies for not being able to attend this meeting today.  
 
The housing team would like to thank scrutiny for your time, and engagement in 
this specific work area. This review has come at the time when we have also been 
looking to improve internal procedures and to establish a policy to help support the 
work we do in terms of welfare adaptions.  
 
You will recall that the review was requested by Executive after the service 
received 2 rather specific requests for disabled adapted properties where it was a 
child of the household who needed level access, so there was a specific need for a 
larger family home. This is not the kind of request we regularly get.  
 
As we have said in previous meetings, it’s important to understand that in most 
cases, the demand for either disabled adapted properties or any kind of adaptation 
tends to be generated by DCC social care. Most tend to be that people need an 
adaption to help them live more comfortably in their own home. A lot of the time we 
do this relatively quickly and easily. The disabled adapted or substantially adapted 
tend to be when there is a disability that affects mobility and there is a need for the 
property to be wheelchair friendly or have a stair lift, through floor lift to allow 
access to all rooms etc. 
 
Whilst the report does provide a lot of useful data regarding disability benefits 
generally across wards to help and show where there may be a need for more 
stock, it is important to know there are a number of reasons why someone gets 
DLA and these reasons may not correlate with the need for an adapted property 
e.g. a child with severe autism wouldn’t necessarily need a level access dwelling.  
 
As stated in the report there is a good mix of both disabled adapted and 
significantly adapted properties across the district and in each of the main town 
centre areas. We consider the waiting list when looking at new builds under 
Bolsover Homes and have tried to include larger adapted bungalows on these 
schemes to boost housing stock. We also work with tenants to support them in 
their own home with adaptations and if that is not possible look to find suitable 
alternative accommodation.  
 
Apologies for our non-attendance today but thank you once again for your 
engagement in this work area, and for working with us to produce a robust policy 
which reflects working practices and sets expectations to our tenants. 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Following agreement to remove recommendation 1.5, the Chair asked for any final 
comments.  A Member requested clarification that further consideration was being given 
to the policy around Mobility Scooters.  It was noted that this was included at 
Recommendation 1.3 of the review and that a copy would come to Members as part of 
monitoring of the implementation of the recommendations. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer. 
RESOLVED that (1) the Committee endorses the recommendations of the review 

outlined in section 2 of the attached report, 
 

(1) Committee submits the report to Executive for approval, in accordance with the 
Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference – Part 3.6 (3) of the Constitution,  
 

(2) following approval by Executive, monitoring of the recommendations by Committee 
takes place over a twelve month period via the PERFORM system with an update 
report to Committee at the end of the monitoring period. 

 
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:21 hours. 


